-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

EU EU-West EU-East EU EU-West EU-East EU EU-West EU-East EU EU-West EU-East EU EU-West EU-East

2025: A 2035: B1 2035: B2 2045: C1 2045: C2

Pork meat Eggs Poultry meat

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACTS OF THE PHASING OUT OF CAGES IN EU LIVESTOCK FARMING:

THE PIG AND LAYER SECTORS

   124

Crop-specific inputs decline slightly, explained primarily by the reduced availability of manure,
resulting in a corresponding decrease in crop output. Animal-specific inputs increase by 12.6% owing
to the sudden decline in the physical performance of sows and layers in cage-free housing systems,
while other inputs expand by a considerable 18.7%, which derives from the 'cost of compliance',
including the cost of the necessary investments and the additional expenses in connection with
increasing labour intensity. These changes result in a 10.7% increase in EAA inputs. Tariff revenues
grow by 7.0% by reason of increasing imports of livestock products.

 Changes in selected macroeconomic indicators for the EU-27 against the CAPRI
baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU livestock farming (5% discount
rate)

Indicator
Scenarios

A B1 B2 C1 C2

Agricultural income –1.7% –1.5% –0.8% –1.2% –0.1%

EAA output +5.8% +1.5% +0.6% +1.0% +0.1%

Output crops  –0.8% –0.3% –0.1% –0.2% –0.0%

Output animals +12.6% +3.2% +1.3% +2.0% +0.2%

EAA input +10.7% +3.8% +1.6% +3.2% +0.3%

Crop-specific input  –0.8% –0.3% –0.1% –0.1% –0.0%

Animal-specific input  +12.5% +4.7% +1.9% +4.1% +0.4%

Other input  +18.7% +6.6% +2.9% +5.5% +0.6%

Tariff revenues  +7.0% +1.6% +1.1% +1.1% +0.4%

Consumer purchasing power  –0.1% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% +0.0%

Taxpayers’ total cost  –0.1% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% +0.0%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

The impacts related to Scenario A appear to erode substantially when a 10- or 20-year long transition
period is provided for, especially when the natural transition to cage-free housing systems continues
as anticipated, which has a clear shock-smoothing effect.

The transitioning to cage-free housing systems has a negligible impact on consumer purchasing
power and it does not burden taxpayers in any of the scenarios.

3.2.5. Environmental impacts

The environmental impacts for the EU-27 in the different scenarios are reported in Table 62. These

[…]

–6.2% –2.4% –1.1% –1.5% –0.2%

N2O emissions from manure
application

–8.2% –3.1% –1.3% –2.0% –0.2%

N surplus total (kg/ha) –3.4% –1.3% –0.6% –0.8% –0.1%

N surplus at soil level (kg/ha) –2.9% –1.1% –0.5% –0.7% –0.0%

Gaseous N-losses from
manure (kg/ha)

–6.2% –2.3% –1.2% –1.5% –0.2%

N run-off from manure
(kg/ha)

–4.8% –2.0% –1.0% –1.3% –0.2%

N input with manure (kg/ha) –5.0% –1.9% –0.9% –1.3% –0.2%

P2O5 surplus total (kg/ha) –2.4% –0.9% –0.5% –0.6% –0.0%

P2O5 input with manure
(kg/ha)

–3.1% –1.3% –0.6% –0.8% –0.1%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

Of the environmental indicators calculated for the EU-West and East (Table 63), the decline in the
values for nutrient inputs and losses of N from manure tends to be more sizeable for the EU-13 by
reason of larger reduction in the output of the livestock sectors concerned (see Table 56). In
Scenarios B1 and B2, the slight increase in the P2O5 surplus in the EU-East is explained by both the
more extensive use of mineral fertilisers to compensate for the decreasing availability of phosphate
from manure, and a positive manure trade balance. Other than that, nutrient surpluses in both macro-
regions either decline or take on negligible positive values in Scenarios B1-2 and C1-2.

 Changes in selected environmental indicators for the EU-14 and EU-13
agricultural sectors against the CAPRI baseline in response to the ban on cages
in EU livestock farming (5% discount rate)

Indicator

Scenarios

A B1 B2 C1 C2

EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13

N surplus total (kg/ha) –3.4% –3.6% –1.3% –1.1% –0.5% –1.0% –0.8% –0.7% +0.0% –0.3%

N surplus at soil level
(kg/ha)

–3.1% –2.5% –1.2% –0.8% –0.4% –0.7% –0.8% –0.5% +0.0% –0.2%

Gaseous N-losses from
manure (kg/ha)

–5.3% –9.4% –2.1% –3.1% –0.8% –3.0% –1.4% –2.0% –0.0% –1.1%

N run-off from manure
(kg/ha)

–4.7% –5.1% –1.9% –2.0% –0.6% –1.9% –1.3% –1.4% +0.0% –0.7%

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACTS OF THE PHASING OUT OF CAGES IN EU LIVESTOCK FARMING:

THE PIG AND LAYER SECTORS

   126

Indicator

Scenarios

A B1 B2 C1 C2

EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13

N input with manure (kg/ha) –4.6% –6.9% –1.8% –2.4% –0.6% –2.3% –1.2% –1.5% +0.0% –0.8%

P2O5 surplus total (kg/ha) –2.2% –6.8% –0.9% +0.8% –0.5% +0.3% –0.6% –0.6% +0.0% –1.4%

P2O5 input with manure
(kg/ha)

–2.8% –4.5% –1.2% –1.6% –0.4% –1.6% –0.8% –1.0% +0.0% –0.6%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

The general conclusion is that if a longer time period for transitioning to cage-free housing systems
is ensured (Scenarios B1-2 and C1-2), the environmental impacts at the level of the EU-27, and of
the EU-West and EU-East remain quantifiable but far less notable.

The ban on the use of cages in the EU pig and egg sectors would have a direct effect on the
production and consumption of agricultural products in non-EU countries. As for GHG emissions, a
4.2% (or 5.76Mt CO2 eq, Table 66) increase in the GWP against the CAPRI baseline becomes

[…]

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACTS OF THE PHASING OUT OF CAGES IN EU LIVESTOCK FARMING:
THE PIG AND LAYER SECTORS

   147

Annex 10:  Changes in pork and poultry meat, and egg prices in the EU-14 and EU-13
against the CAPRI baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU livestock
farming, with lower (2.5%) discount rate

 Product

Scenarios

B1 B2 C1 C2

EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13

Consumer
price

Pork meat +2.5% +3.7% +0.9% +1.7% +1.4% +2.2% +0.1% +0.3%

Eggs +1.3% +2.2% +0.5% +1.2% +1.2% +2.1% +0.3% +0.8%

Poultry meat +0.1% +0.1% +0.1% +0.0% +0.1% +0.1% +0.0% +0.0%

Producer
price

Pork meat +9.4% +11.3% +3.5% +5.8% +4.9% +5.9% +0.4% +1.2%

Eggs +3.8% +4.3% +1.3% +2.2% +3.5% +4.0% +0.7% +1.5%

Poultry meat +0.3% +0.4% +0.1% +0.1% +0.3% +0.3% +0.0% +0.0%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

Annex 11:  Changes in the profits of pork and poultry meat, and egg production in the EU-27
against the CAPRI baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU livestock
farming, with higher (10%) and lower (2.5%) discount rates

Sector

Scenarios

B1 B2 C1 C2

low high low high low high low high

Pork meat –26.3% –31.2% –12.9% –16.5% –12.0% –18.4% –1.3% –2.0%

Eggs –2.1% –2.0% –1.5% –1.4% –1.8% –1.6% –0.7% –0.7%

Poultry meat +3.9% +5.5% +1.8% +2.5% +1.3% +2.3% +0.1% +0.3%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

Annex 12:  Changes in the profits of pork and poultry meat, and egg production in the EU-14
and EU-13 against the CAPRI baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU
livestock farming, with higher (10%) discount rate

Sector

Scenarios

B1 B2 C1 C2

EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13 EU-14 EU-13

Pork meat –30.1% –36.4% –11.8% –39.4% –17.7% –23.3% +0.2% –16.4%

Eggs –0.9% –4.1% +0.0% –4.3% –0.8% –3.4% +0.1% –2.3%

Poultry meat +6.7% +4.1% +2.8% +2.2% +2.5% +2.0% +0.2% +0.3%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

Annex 13:  Changes in the profits of pork and poultry meat, and egg production in the EU-14
and EU-13 against the CAPRI baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU
livestock farming, with lower (2.5%) discount rate

Sector

Scenarios

B1 B2 C1 C2

EU–14 EU–13 EU–14 EU–13 EU–14 EU–13 EU–14 EU–13

Pork meat –25.6% –29.3% –9.2% –30.6% –11.5% –15.3% +0.1% –9.7%

Eggs –1.1% –4.2% –0.1% –4.5% –0.9% –3.5% +0.1% –2.3%

Poultry meat +4.6% +2.9% +2.0% +1.5% +1.5% +1.2% +0.1% +0.2%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACTS OF THE PHASING OUT OF CAGES IN EU LIVESTOCK FARMING:

THE PIG AND LAYER SECTORS

   148

Annex 14:  Changes in selected macroeconomic indicators for the EU-27 against the CAPRI
baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU livestock farming, with higher
(10%) and lower (2.5%) discount rates

Indicator

Scenarios

B1 B2 C1 C2

low high low high low high low high

Agricultural income –1.4% –1.7% –0.7% –0.9% –1.0% –1.5% –0.1% –0.2%

EAA output +1.3% +1.8% +0.5% +0.7% +0.8% +1.3% +0.1% +0.1%

Output crops  –0.2% –0.3% –0.1% –0.2% –0.1% –0.2% +0.0% –0.0%

Output animals +2.9% +4.0% +1.1% +1.5% +1.7% +2.7% +0.2% +0.2%

EAA input +3.4% +4.5% +1.5% +1.9% +2.7% +4.3% +0.3% +0.4%

Crop-specific input  –0.2% –0.3% –0.1% –0.2% –0.1% –0.2% +0.0% –0.0%

Animal-specific input  +4.2% +5.7% +1.7% +2.3% +3.6% +5.5% +0.3% +0.5%

Other input  +6.0% +7.7% +2.6% +3.5% +4.6% +7.2% +0.5% +0.7%

Tariff revenues  +1.4% +2.0% +1.0% +1.4% +0.9% +1.5% +0.3% +0.5%

Consumer purchasing power –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Taxpayers’ total cost  –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% –0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

Source: own elaboration from the CAPRI model results

Annex 15:  Changes in selected environmental indicators for the EU-27 agricultural sector
against the CAPRI baseline in response to the ban on cages in EU livestock
farming, with higher (10%) and lower (2.5%) discount rates

Indicator

Scenarios

B1 B2 C1 C2

low high low high low high low high

GHG emissions from
agriculture (in 1000t)

+0.1% +0.1% +0.1% +0.0% +0.1% +0.1% +0.1% +0.1%

Ammonium output –1.8% –2.4% –0.9% –1.3% –1.0% –1.8% –0.2% –0.3%

CH4 total emissions –0.5% –0.7% –0.2% –0.3% –0.3% –0.5% –0.0% –0.0%

N2O total emissions –0.7% –1.0% –0.3% –0.5% –0.4% –0.7% –0.0% –0.1%